

Case No. 70164

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

FIRST TRANSIT, INC.;
and JAY FARRALES,

Appellants,

vs.

JACK CHERNIKOFF; and
ELAINE CHERNIKOFF,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Jan 09 2020 11:48 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable JUDGE, District Judge
District Court Case No. A-13-682726-C

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REHEARING

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)
JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)
ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway,
Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

LEANN SANDERS (SBN 390)
ALVERSON, TAYLOR,
MORTENSEN & SANDERS
6605 Grand Montecito Pkwy.,
Ste. 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89149
(702) 384-7000

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REHEARING..... 1

I. FIRST TRANSIT PRESERVED ITS OBJECTIONS..... 2

 A. First Transit Did Not Invite the Error of
 Instructing the Jury on Heightened Duty 3

 B. First Transit Properly Challenged the
 Instruction on Disabled Passengers 5

 C. Plaintiffs Conflate Two Grounds That
 Independently Warrant A New Trial 6

II. PLAINTIFFS WAIVED THEIR ARGUMENT AGAINST THE
DISTINCTION BETWEEN NON-TRANSPORTATION-RELATED
AND TRANSPORTATION-RELATED RISKS..... 7

III. THIS COURT’S OPINION IS SOUND..... 8

 A. This Court’s Ruling Does Not Change the Law 10

 1. *The Heightened Standard Applies
 Only to Transportation-Related Risks* 10

 a. English Law Held Common Carriers
 Strictly Liable for Property Loss to
 Prevent Collusion with Thieves..... 11

 b. American Courts Expanded the
 Heightened Standard to Other
 Transportation-Related Risks 12

 c. Courts Continue to Apply the Heightened
 Standard to Transportation-Related Risks .. 13

2.	<i>A Majority of Jurisdictions Recognize a Duty of Ordinary Care Applies to Non-Transportation-Related Risks</i>	14
3.	<i>This Court’s Opinion Is Consistent with Nevada Precedent</i>	15
4.	<i>The Court’s Opinion Does Not Contradict Case Law Applying the Heightened Standard to Passenger Attacks</i>	17
5.	<i>A Reasonable Care Standard Applies in This Case</i>	18
B.	A Carrier May Still Be Liable for Non-Transportation-Related Risks	21
IV.	THE INSTRUCTIONS CAUSED PREJUDICIAL ERROR	23
	CONCLUSION	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	viii
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	ix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abraham v. Port Authority</i> , 815 N.Y.S.2d 38 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	9
<i>Am. President Lines, Ltd. v. Lundstrom</i> , 323 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1963).....	5
<i>Aston v. Heaven</i> , (1796) 2 Espinasse 533	14, 15
<i>Bethel v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 703 N.E.2d 1214 (N.Y. 1998)	16
<i>Boose v. Tri-Cnty. Metro. Transp. Dist.</i> , 587 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Buck v. Manhattan Ry. Co.</i> , 10 N.Y.S. 107 (N.Y. Ct. C.P. 1890)	8
<i>Carver v. El-Sabawi</i> , 121 Nev. 11, 107 P.3d 1283 (2005)	29
<i>Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co. v. Zerneck</i> , 183 U.S. 582 (1902).....	13
<i>Christie v. Griggs</i> , (1809) 2 Campbell 79	14, 15
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Coggs v. Bernard</i> , (1703) 2 Ld. Raym. 909.....	13
<i>Crear v. Nat'l Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 469 So. 2d 329 (La. Ct. App. 1985).....	18

<i>Eureka Springs Ry. Co. v. Timmons</i> , 11 S.W. 692 (Ark. 1889).....	21
<i>Falzarano v. Del., L. & W. R. Co.</i> , 194 A. 75 (N.J. 1937)	22, 23
<i>Forrester v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 36 Nev. 247, 134 P. 753 (1913)	18, 20, 21
<i>Gray v. City of Seattle</i> , 187 P.2d 310 (Wash. 1947)	30
<i>Heger v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.</i> , 526 N.E.2d 1041 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988)	18
<i>Jones v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 942 A.2d 1103 (D.C. 2008).....	28
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Washington</i> , 109 Nev. 1180, 866 P.2d 274 (1993)	27
<i>L.A. Fitness Int’l, LLC v. Mayer</i> , 980 So. 2d 550 (Fla. App. 2008).....	9
<i>Lee v. GNLV Corp.</i> , 117 Nev. 291, 22 P.3d 209 (2001)	26, 27
<i>Lopez v. S. Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> , 710 P.2d 907 (Cal. 1985).....	22, 23
<i>Lundy v. Adamar of N.J., Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 1173 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>McBride v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 279 P.2d 966 (Cal. 1955).....	6
<i>Montgomery v. Midkiff</i> , 770 S.W.2d 689 (Ky. Ct. App. 1989)	17
<i>Nunez v. Prof. Transit Mgt. of Tucson, Inc.</i> , 271 P.3d 1104 (Ariz. 2012).....	9, 15

<i>Otterbeck v. Lamb</i> , 85 Nev. 456, 456 P.2d 855 (1969)	5, 29
<i>Pac. S.S. Co. v. Holt</i> , 77 F.2d 192 (9th Cir. 1935).....	9, 13, 25
<i>Paolone v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 11 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	17
<i>Pearson v. Pearson</i> , 110 Nev. 293, 871 P.2d 343 (1994)	3
<i>Phila. & R.R. Co. v. Derby</i> , 55 U.S. 468 (1852).....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc.</i> , 400 So. 2d 884 (La. 1981).....	15, 23
<i>Sanchez v. Independent Bus Co., Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 318 (N.J. Ct. App. 2003)	9, 23
<i>Se. Greyhound Lines v. Burris</i> , 216 S.W.2d 920 (Ky. 1949).....	19
<i>Sherman v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 33 Nev. 385 (1910)	20, 21
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 932 P.2d 1 (N.M. 1997)	6
<i>Stokes v. Saltonstall</i> , 38 U.S. 181 (1839).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Grand Trunk Ry.</i> , 48 N.H. 304 (N.H. 1869)	16
<i>W. Techs., Inc. v. All Am. Golf Ctr.</i> , 122 Nev. 869, 139 P.3d 858 (2006)	7
<i>Wal Mart Stores, Inc. v. Wittke</i> , 202 So. 3d 929 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	28

<i>Weaver Bros., Ltd. v. Misskelley</i> , 98 Nev. 232, 645 P.2d 438 (1982)	3
<i>White v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 860 S.W. 2d 49 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1993)	9, 19, 24, 25
<i>Wiseman v. Hallahan</i> , 113 Nev. 1266, 945 P.2d 945 (1997)	27

Other Authorities

B. Finberg, Annotation, <i>Carrier's Duties to Passenger Who Becomes Sick or Is Injured En Route</i> , 92 A.L.R.2d 656 (1963)	9, 15, 21
BARBARA A. CHERRY, ORIGINS OF COMMON CARRIER LIABILITY RULES AND PRACTICES (1999)	11
Frederick Green, <i>High Care and Gross Negligence</i> , 23 ILL. L. REV. 4 (1928).....	11

Rules

NRAP 31(e)	6
NRAP 40(a)(2)	1, 7
NRCP 51(c)	4
NRCP 59(a)(1)(B) (2019)	6
NRCP 59(a)(1)(F) (2019).....	6
NRCP 59(a)(2) (2018)	6
NRCP 59(a)(6) (2018)	6

Treatises

14 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Carriers</i> § 771	17
4 C.J.S. <i>Appeal and Error</i> § 309 (updated Dec. 2011).....	6

5 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Appeal and Error</i> § 713 (1962).....	3
DAN B. DOBBS, PAUL T. HAYDEN & ELLEN M. BUBLICK, THE LAW OF TORTS § 262 (2d ed.).....	13, 19
DAN B. DOBBS, PAUL T. HAYDEN & ELLEN M. BUBLICK, THE LAW OF TORTS § 265 (2d. ed. 2011)	24
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, § 314A cmt. f (1965)	21
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYSICAL AND EMOTIONAL HARM § 40.....	8
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYSICAL AND EMOTIONAL HARM § 40 cmt. h (2000)	21
<u>Regulations</u>	
56 Fed. Reg. at 45,601 (Sept. 6, 1991)	8
